informal sensitivity study of the lumped kinetic mechanism. On the

other hand, we have completed a detailed formal sensitivity analysis

of the simple HS mechanism (Section IA3). In comparing the HS mechan­

ism with the new lumped kinetic mechanism (Section IA4) we found the

most striking difference to be that a large number of stoichiometric

coefficients having a poor correspondence to actual stoichiometries

had to be specified in the simple mechanism. Otherwise, and excepting

-70-

the obvious difference in detail, the two mechanisms present the same

basic features of the smog formation process. A sensitivity analysis

of the HS mechanism is then a good indication of the sensitivity of

parameters in the lumped mechanism.

Among those parameters that are imprecisely known, the predictions

of the HS mechanism are most sensitive to variations in the rate of

photolysis of N02, k1, the initial concentration of N0 2, and the

stoichiometries of the OH-HC, and R0 2-NO (which involves regenerating

OH) reactions. Variations of ±50% in the water concentration, however,

have virtually no effect on the predictions. In one sensitivity study

using a set of data from the toluene-NOx system in which the N0 2 peak

recurred at 162 minutes, ±50% changes from the base values of (N02)0 ,

k1, B , and s caused the following changes in the time to the peak

T .

Parameter Change

(3 - 50%

s - 50%

. kl - 50%

(N02)0 - 50%

(3 + 50%

s + 50%

kl + 50%

(N02)0 + 50%

Change in T (minutes)

+ 198

+ 174

+ 116

+ 24

- 114

- 106

- 43

- 20

(3 and s both govern the rate of NO oxidation due to the OH­

hydrocarbon oxidation reaction. As we indicated earlier, the OH-

-71-

hydrocarbon oxidation reaction is primarily responsible for the hydro­

carbon loss rate observed in smog, and the rate constant of that

reaction correlates most closely with the photochemical reactivity of

hydrocarbons in smog chambers. Thus, one would expect changes in the

stoichiometries of reactions involved in the production or loss of OH

to have an impact on the predictions of kinetic mechanisms. In terms